currency risk and the risk of market prices (in particular in electricity trading) which arise in the course

of the Group’s operations and in connection with the sources of funding it uses.

The key risks connected with the Group’s financial instruments are: interest rate risk, liquidity risk,

currency risk, and credit risk. The Management Board verifies and establishes rules for managing each

of these types of risk; the rules are briefly discussed below. The Group also monitors the risk of market

prices with respect to the financial instruments it holds.

15.1 Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to its non-current

financial liabilities.

It is the Group’s policy to manage its interest expense by using debt financing based on floating rates.

To hedge interest payments under its borrowings, the Group uses financial derivatives.

The table below presents sensitivity of the Company’s full-year profit before tax (in connection with

floating-rate liabilities) to reasonably possible movements in interest rates, all other factors being equal.

The effect on the Group’s equity is not presented.

period ended Mar 31 2017

Increase/decrease
(percentage points)

Effect on pre-tax profit/loss over
three consecutive months (PLN

‘000)

1M WIBOR 1% (2,191)

1M EURIBOR 1% (70)

1M WIBOR -1% 2,191

1M EURIBOR -1% 70

period ended Mar 31 2016

Increase/decrease
(percentage points)

Effect on pre-tax profit/loss over
three consecutive months (PLN

‘000)

1M WIBOR 1% (2,263)

1M EURIBOR 1% (86)

1M WIBOR -1% 2,263

1M EURIBOR -1% 86

15.2 Currency risk

The Group’s currency risk involves primarily the risk of changes in the euro exchange rate with respect

to its short currency position under bank deposits, investment commitments, and investment credit

facilities. As at March 31st 2017, the position was valued at EUR 6.7m. It is not hedged against

changes in currency exchange rates.

Except in the case of the above unhedged currency position, when negotiating the terms of hedging

derivatives, the Group seeks to match them with the terms of the hedged item, thus ensuring the

maximum effectiveness of hedging.